Net income $ 9,611  $ 19,799

Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of taxes 43  (15)
Net income attributable to Mistras Group, Inc. $ 9,568  $ 19,814
Interest expense 2,052  3,672
Provision for income taxes 5,870  11,627
Depreciation and amortization 19,199  18,508
Share-based compensation expense 4,601  3,792
Acquisition-related expense (benefit), net 496  (959)
Severance 698  380
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (675)  728
Asset write-offs and lease terminations 1,042  —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 42,851  $ 57,562

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Reconciliation of

Estimated Adjusted EBITDA and Estimated Net Income for 2017
(in millions)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Low  High

Estimated Net Income $ 20.0  $ 23.0
   Interest expense 3.5  3.5
   Provision for income taxes 11.0  13.0
   Depreciation and amortization 31.5  31.5
   Share-based compensation expense 7.0  7.0

Estimated Adjusted EBITDA $ 73.0  $ 78.0

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Summary of Operating Information

(in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended  Year Ended
 3/31/2016  6/30/2016  9/30/2016  12/31/2016  2016
Revenue $ 167,455  $ 178,340  $ 168,811  $ 170,156  $ 684,762

Cost of revenue 118,229  121,044  112,754  116,902  468,929
Depreciation 5,256  5,761  5,406  5,276  21,699

Gross profit 43,970  51,535  50,651  47,978  194,134
Selling, general and administrative expenses 35,054  43,537  34,995  39,713  153,299
Research and engineering 662  623  643  742  2,670
Depreciation and amortization 2,762  2,865  2,513  2,549  10,689
Acquisition-related expense (benefit), net (153)  (330)  384  94  (5)

Income from operations 5,645  4,840  12,116  4,880  27,481
Interest expense 1,100  340  778  857  3,075

Income before provision for income taxes 4,545  4,500  11,338  4,023  24,406
Provision for income taxes 1,088  1,737  4,083  1,581  8,489

Net income 3,457  2,763  7,255  2,442  15,917
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests, net
of taxes 10  2  17  20  49

Net income attributable to Mistras Group, Inc. $ 3,447  $ 2,761 — $ 7,238 — $ 2,422 — $ 15,868
Earnings per common share

Basic $ 0.12  $ 0.10  $ 0.25  $ 0.08  $ 0.55
Diluted $ 0.12  $ 0.09  $ 0.24  $ 0.08  $ 0.53

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 28,915  28,932  29,051  28,943  28,960
Diluted 29,966  30,152  30,231  29,920  30,114

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA and Unaudited Proforma Segment Data

(in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended  Year Ended
 3/31/2016  6/30/2016  9/30/2016  12/31/2016  2016
Net income $ 3,457  $ 2,763  $ 7,255  $ 2,442  $ 15,917

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests, net
of taxes 10  2  17  20  49

Net income attributable to Mistras Group, Inc. 3,447  2,761 — 7,238 — 2,422 — 15,868
Interest expense 1,100  340  778  857  3,075
Provision for income taxes 1,088  1,737  4,083  1,581  8,489
Depreciation and amortization 8,018  8,626  7,919  7,825  32,388
Share-based compensation expense 1,729  1,466  1,966  2,163  7,324
Acquisition-related expense (benefit), net (153)  (330)  384  94  (5)
Severance 54  673  265  433  1,425
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (282)  (237)  (835)  (11)  (1,365)
Legal settlement —  6,320  —  —  6,320
Adjusted EBITDA $ 15,001  $ 21,356  $ 21,798  $ 15,364  $ 73,519

Segment Data:
Revenues
   Services $ 131,579  $ 136,358  $ 127,153  $ 124,289  $ 519,379
   International 30,980  36,373  37,922  43,486  148,761
   Products 6,680  6,467  6,807  6,094  26,048
   Corporate and Eliminations (1,784)  (858)  (3,071)  (3,713)  (9,426)
 $ 167,455  $ 178,340  $ 168,811  $ 170,156  $ 684,762
Operating Income
   Services $ 11,339  $ 7,372  $ 12,221  $ 6,856  $ 37,788
   International 720  2,454  5,751  5,918  14,843
   Products (132)  (114)  806  (740)  (180)
   Corporate and Eliminations (6,282)  (4,872)  (6,662)  (7,154)  (24,970)
 $ 5,645  $ 4,840  $ 12,116  $ 4,880  $ 27,481
Adjusted EBITDA
   Services $ 16,773  $ 19,467  $ 18,111  $ 12,121  $ 66,472
   International 2,288  4,954  6,994  8,365  22,601
   Products 445  492  1,358  (88)  2,207
   Corporate and Eliminations (4,505)  (3,557)  (4,665)  (5,034)  (17,761)
 $ 15,001  $ 21,356  $ 21,798  $ 15,364  $ 73,519

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Summary of Operating Information

(in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended  Year Ended
 3/31/2015  6/30/2015  9/30/2015  12/31/2015  2015
Revenue $ 168,873  $ 170,932  $ 187,173  $ 184,306  $ 711,284

Cost of revenue 121,036  122,005  127,391  125,044  495,476
Depreciation 5,225  5,270  5,188  5,135  20,818

Gross profit 42,612  43,657  54,594  54,127  194,990
Selling, general and administrative expenses 32,814  39,256  34,241  34,408  140,719
Research and engineering 637  539  661  603  2,440
Depreciation and amortization 3,047  3,009  2,714  2,788  11,558
Acquisition-related expense (benefit), net (1,656)  (2,131)  (883)  (76)  (4,746)

Income from operations 7,770  2,984  17,861  16,404  45,019
Interest expense 1,181  1,155  1,960  1,360  5,656

Income before provision for income taxes 6,589  1,829  15,901  15,044  39,363
Provision for income taxes 2,479  689  5,982  5,659  14,809

Net income 4,110  1,140  9,919  9,385  24,554
Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests, net of taxes (51)  (35)  (20)  9  (97)

Net income attributable to Mistras Group, Inc. $ 4,161  $ 1,175 — $ 9,939 — $ 9,376 — $ 24,651
Earnings per common share

Basic $ 0.15  $ 0.04  $ 0.35  $ 0.32  $ 0.86
Diluted $ 0.14  $ 0.04  $ 0.34  $ 0.32  $ 0.83

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 28,683  28,703  28,776  28,878  28,760
Diluted 29,595  29,638  29,524  29,720  29,632

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA and Unaudited Proforma Segment Data

(in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended  Year Ended
 3/31/2015  6/30/2015  9/30/2015  12/31/2015  2015
Net income $ 4,110  $ 1,140  $ 9,919  $ 9,385  $ 24,554

Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests, net of taxes (51)  (35)  (20)  9  (97)

Net income attributable to Mistras Group, Inc. 4,161  1,175 — 9,939 — 9,376 — 24,651
Interest expense 1,181  1,155  1,960  1,360  5,656
Provision for income taxes 2,479  689  5,982  5,659  14,809
Depreciation and amortization 8,272  8,279  7,902  7,923  32,376
Share-based compensation expense 458  1,694  1,909  1,304  5,365
Acquisition-related expense (benefit), net (1,656)  (2,131)  (883)  (76)  (4,746)
Severance 160  1,186  60  320  1,726
Foreign exchange (gain) loss 127  640  (214)  399  952
Charges related to exit of foreign operations —  2,516  —  —  2,516
Asset write-offs and lease terminations —  1,029  —  —  1,029
Adjusted EBITDA $ 15,182  $ 16,232  $ 26,655  $ 26,265  $ 84,334

Segment Data:
Revenues
   Services $ 131,161  $ 132,626  $ 143,249  $ 139,263  $ 546,299
   International 30,854  32,715  37,936  38,964  140,469
   Products 8,603  7,980  8,916  7,569  33,068
   Corporate and Eliminations (1,745)  (2,389)  (2,928)  (1,490)  (8,552)
 $ 168,873  $ 170,932  $ 187,173  $ 184,306  $ 711,284
Operating Income
   Services $ 11,689  $ 12,821  $ 17,584  $ 15,584  $ 57,678
   International (2,190)  (1,845)  3,343  4,543  3,851
   Products 1,586  538  1,526  1,011  4,661
   Corporate and Eliminations (3,315)  (8,530)  (4,592)  (4,734)  (21,171)
 $ 7,770  $ 2,984  $ 17,861  $ 16,404  $ 45,019
Adjusted EBITDA
   Services $ 16,135  $ 17,037  $ 22,178  $ 21,548  $ 76,898
   International (675)  1,481  5,646  6,429  12,881
   Products 2,198  1,232  2,093  1,611  7,134
   Corporate and Eliminations (2,476)  (3,518)  (3,262)  (3,323)  (12,579)
 $ 15,182  $ 16,232  $ 26,655  $ 26,265  $ 84,334